1
OC 44-686
DRE : ow

Information was received from the New Orleans
Office of the FBI that Mr., and Mrs., MIKE EPPLES 231 South Owasso,
Tulsa, Oklahona, Egd'registered on December 18, 1967, at the
Provincial Motel,”10

24 Chartres Street, New Orlcans, Louisiana

The following investigation was conducted by SA
DELMER R, EXON, on May 14, 1968.

At Tulsa, Oklahoma

Mr. and Mrs, MIKE EPPLER, 2440 East 6th Strect,
were interviewed and advised they formerly resided at 1231
South Owasso in Tulsa. In Pecember, 1967, they snent their
honeymoon at the Provincial 'otel in New Orleans, Louisiana,
arriving on December 18, 1967, and departing on December 21,
1967, During their stay there, they had no contact with other
guests at the motel., Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
were shown to Mr, and Mrs. EPPLER; however, they did not recall
ever having scen this individual,
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FD-36 (Rev., 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/16/68

. ing in
Transmit the following i [Tome in plaimient or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (/P
MURKIN
CR
00 Memphis
Re New Orleans airtel to Memphis 5/7/68.

Re interview of guests at Provincial Motel,” New Orleans
Louisiana, between 12/17 and 12/19/67,

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 15 copies of an
investigative insert reflecting investigation conducted at
Tulsa, Oklahoma,

0- Memphis (Enc, 15)\.&V'

1 - Oklahoma City
JAG:ow
(3)

Approved: /ﬂ—//W

Specidﬁge nt in Charge
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*D-36 (Rew. 5-22-64)

FBI o
Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEY, ATR MAIL,

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (Lllv-38861)
SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (P)
MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau 5/14/68,
setting forth a letter written by Mrs, ALMENA LOMAX, of Los
Angeles, California, who published the Tuskegee Tribune

. in Tuskegee, Alabama, 1964 and 1965, She suggested the
possibility that some of the people who subscribed to the
Tuskegee Tribune during that time might have been implicated
in the murder of Dr. KING.

-~ Mobile files reflect a LHM/submitted to the Bureau
11/12/64, reflecting that LOMAX moy€d to Tuskegee, Alabama,
in late 1964, and published the Tdskegee Tribune., It was

set forth that Dr, JULIAN GIIES,/Director of the VA Hospital,
Tuskegee, regarded her as a 'mentally sick" person.

In this same file Los Angeles LHM dated 1/18/65,
IA file 100-51442, set forth that CS IA 3184-S advised on
1/14/65, that LOMAX was considered untrustworthy by most
all the various Negro organizations and groups in the Los
Angeles area, and none of them would give her financial
backing, This source said that many people acquainted with
her questlioned her mental capacity.

Bureau

Atlanta (44-2386) (Info) SO i) o gk
Birmingham (1&;1}71;0), (Info) 52,/ “ /?/_‘/_fig#// 7
Los Angeles 0 o el
Louisville (Infog Sﬁm“?ﬁg%jf%??)
Memphis (44-1987) (Info) v < 100
New Orleans (157-10678) (Info) | Bl— MEVPHIS
Pnoenix (Info) » ]

Mobile

: mre

)

l\)l—‘t—@—'l—'l—'l—'w
| 0 S T TS O T T I |
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Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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MO 157-2627

In view of the above infarmation, and inasmuch
as refervenced airtel does not indicate any real reason for
her statement that the persons named by her might bear checking
out in the assassination of Dr., KING, UACB the persons set out
for interview by the Mobile Division are not being interviewed
regarding MURKIN,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) .
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S -

FBI
Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

(00: Memphis)

Re Bureau airtel to all SACs and Legats dated
5/7/68.

Enclosed for the Memphis Division under separate
cover are 54 investigative inserts, fifteen copies each,
reflecting investigation conducted by the Miami Division
in the above captioned matter, for possible inclusion
in an investigative report. The enclosed inserts deal with
aspects of the investigation described as follows:

I, DANCING STUDIOS
THERMO-SEAL LAUNDRY MACHINE MARKS

EFFORTS TO LOCATE WALTER LOHMEYER THROUGH JOHN B,
SWIFT, TAVERNIER, FLORIDA

IV, CHECKING VIN FOR RE-REGISTRATION FOR 1967
WHITE MUSTANG

V. REVIEW OF ARRIVING AND DEPARTING PASSENGERS FROM
AND TO FOREIGN PORTS, MIAMI DIVISION

VI, LOCAL AGENCY CHECKS MIAMI DIVISION

@ - Memphis gkl() CRM)
- Package (Enc, 54) (RM , vy D, f P
2 - Miami Mt~ /DL T LI
DNJ :ve RERA FRRR, SR
(5) Sira . 1A HLD

?J, ,“.\'
N
Approved: %

i vSpecial Agent in Charge
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MM 44-1854

discretion of Memphis as to the manner in which this

background information on MC GOWAN is to be reported.
In this .regard Miami notes Memphis teletype to Bureau
and Miami dated 4/8/68, and Miami teletype to Bureau,
Memphis and Jackson dated 4/9/68. ‘

With regards to

and >
furnished informa egardin RL LINDER and one

GILBERT which was set forth in a Miami teletype to the
Bureau dated 4/29/68, an airmail copy of which was furnished
to Memphis, it is being left to the discretion of Memphis

as to the manner in which the information contained therein
is to be reported.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITET . TES ULPARTMENT OF -
FEDEXKAL BUREAU 0% *NVESTIGAY{ON

San Antonio, Texas
In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. May 14, 1968

LEE HARVEY OSWALD /
g

On April 27, 1968, SA T-1 telephonically contacted
the San Antonio FBI Office to say that he had information
relative to assassins. He did not wish to talk over the
telephone and requested an Agent contact him in the lobby of
the Gunter Hotel, 205 East Houston Street, San Antonio, Texas.

Upon personal contact, SA T-1 described himself as
a rancher specializing in Hereford cattle and as a partner
in important developing oil property in Hemphill County,
southeast of Canadian, Texas.

SA T-1 and his wife stayed about four months prior
to the death of President Kennedy in Dallas, Texas, at the
Statler-Hilton Hotel. Learning of the arrival of the
President at that time in Dallas, SA T-1 and his wife left
town because of expected crowds.

At some time prior to departure from the Statler-
Hilton, another guest using the name John Foster engaged
SA T-1 in talk from time to time. Foster, who bore a
physical resemblance to Ray, principal suspect in the murder
of Martin Luther King, showed SA T-1 a deposit slip for
$7,500, explaining to SA T-1 that this was a fee for
arranging matters regarding four persons holding cotton land
rights benefiting from Billy Sol Estes operations around
Pecos, Texas. The money, $7,500, had been deposited to
Foster's account at the bank across the street from the
Statler-Hilton.

SA T-1 described John Foster as similar to the
description of Ray in this case, but could not be more
specific, ‘except to say that Foster had a mannerism of
clicking his heels together European or Continental style
when being introduced to someone.

Foster told SA T-1 of owning a souped-up P-38
plane with which he could beat Government officia}§ to the
Capitol, Washington, D. C., from Dallas. ‘@Qf“fff/f7*fﬁf//ﬂ“

]
N
(KRR §
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Foster reportedly attempted to interest another
guest of the Statler-Hilton of this period, Michael Stack,
and similarly described as to age and appearance as Foster,
in a deal whereby with above plane they would transport 2old
internationally, presumably through Mexico. Foster proposed
to pay off Stack for his complicity in gold, according to
SA T-1.

During this same period, about four months prior
to the death of President Kennedy, Foster and Stack were to
be seen in Dallas, as was Jack Ruby. Ruby also about this
same time met SA T-1 at the Shamrock Hotel in Houston and
then tried to interest SA T-1 in buying an expensive diamond
ring.

SA T-1 speculated that the assassination of Kennedy
occurring while the above three were frequenting the Statler-
Hilton at Dallas might have arisen over complicity between a
man like Foster, with his fast plane, and Ruby.

SA T-1 went on to speculate that the Memphis murder
of Martin Luther King, having equally high national
significance, may have been done through conspiracy involving
such as John Foster, described above.

SA T-1 stated that the above vein of thought arose
upon seeing present with his wife and family at the Gunter
Hotel one Joseph R. Cavagnaro, Sales Manager in Dallas
currently of the Statler-Hilton. Cavagnaro, according to SA
T-1, was to be seen frequently drinking coffee with John
Foster and Michael Stack and-would accordingly be able to
identify them.

SA T-1 recommended that an Agent make personal
contact with Cavagnaro, and not disclose SA T-1's identity,
but ask Cavagnaro to identify Foster and Stack, the two
having frequented the Statler-Hilton the four months prior
to the death of John Kennedy in Dallas.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Foster was suspected by SA T-1 of having been
possibly implicated in the death of a Government man, an
expected witness in the forthcoming Billy Sol Estes prosecutions,
based on his seeming willingness to enter dangerous and shady
ventures, his fast airplane, and his strange or foreign
mannerisms.

Joseph R. Cavagnaro, Sales Manager, Statler-Hilton
Hotel, Dallas, Texas, in response to a written note left for
him at the Gunter Hotel desk, contacted the San Antonio FBI
Office telephonically on April 27, 1968. Mr. Cavagnaro said
he was in San Antonio with his wife and children to see
Hemisfair. He stated that he did not recognize by name or
description either of the persons above named, John Foster or
Michael Stack. Mr. Cavagnaro advised that across the street
from the Statler-Hilton is the Mercantile Bank of Dallas.
None of the circumstances as related by SA T-1 bore
resemblance to anything which Mr. Cavagnaro could recall.
The identity of SA T-1 was not disclosed to Mr. Cavagnaro,
since the former had requested such anonymity.

It is to be noted that James Earl Ray could not be
identical with John Foster described by source above inasmuch
as Ray was in jail in Missouri in 1963.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.
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i

GNITRE TEDR DOpATMENT OF

San Antonio, Texas

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. May 1u, 1968

LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Character

Reference San Antonio memorandum dated
and captioned as above.

All sources (except any listed below) whose
identities are concealed in referenced communication have
furnished reliable information in the past.

Insufficient contact has been had with SA T-1
to determine his reliability.

This dccument contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the preperty of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its cor“~nts are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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F‘D-ﬂ‘ (Rev. 5-22-64)

“

Fe.
Date:  5/14/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

—— —— —— ——— ——— ——— — ————————— ——————————— ————————— —— — s o ———— - oy

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (105-2909)

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY GSWALD, aka
IS-RUSSTIA-CUBA

00: DALLAS

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are ten copies
&f an LHM reflectlng information received as indicated
pelow. Two coples of this LHM are being furnlshed Dallas,
office of origin; Houston, in view of source's residence in
that division; and Memphis. 1

Due to the nature of the information furnished,
no further action is being taken by the San Antonio Office.

San Antonio Office indices were searched with
negative results concerning the source.

3-Bureau (Encs. 10) (RM)
2-Dallas (Info.) (Encs. 2) (RM)

(1 - 44-2649) (1 - 100-LEE HARVEY OSWALD)
2-Houston (Info.) (Encs. 2) (RM)
. (1 - ¥4-1509) (1 - 100-LEE HARVEY OSWALD)
@} his (Info.) {(Encs., 2)

gi:g 4b4-1987) (1 - 100-LE HARVEY OSWALD
3-San Antonio

(2 - 105-2909)
(1 - 44-1242)

TWC:sdh )
O gy 1787 | PE 178 bt by

—————

[~ /aa -87/ e

f\/l/\ 1 R ‘L Jj

—— et b il e e MM B S0

Approved:
Specical Agent in Charge
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SA 105-2909

SA T-1 is RAY HOSTUTLER, P. 0. Box 3147, Corpus
Christi, Texas, with whom insufficient contact has been had
to determine reliability.

He described himself as a partner with his ! other,
GLENN HOSTUTLER, in developing oil property, Hemphill County,
southeast of Canadian, Texas.

Mr. HOSTUTLER indicated he could usually be reached
through Corpus Christi, Texas telephone TU 3-2222.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-302 (Rov. 415:64) S, . LT g 2 . A

~_ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote___5/1/68

' .15 Pellay April 26, 1968 $pecial Agent JAMES W.
NOHEN‘I‘ y obtained from Supetrvisor M. §. CLARK at the
. Federal Bm:ean of Investigatien (FBI) Laboratory, Washington,
’ © PB. C., nine packages addressad to the Special Agent in Charge
.‘of the neaphis Ot'fice. PBI‘. y _

PN SAKOW’!transportedtheninepackagestothe '
, National Alrpert, Washington, D. C,, and observed them being -
- placed in the luggage bin of American Airlines Flight 789
‘. at 43139 p.m., April 26, 1968, The flight departed Natiopnal
 Alrport at 5:01 p.m. with SA NORMENT aboard, and arrived-at the
Memphis, Temnessee, Airport at 7:20 p.m., Central Standard Time.
SA NORMENT abserved the nine packages being rmoved from the
‘bin of !’l.:lght 789 at 7 22 p.n. P ,

‘ . SA NORMENT uas met at the Menphis Airport by SA ROBERT
. Fzmmrcx. vho drove SA NORMENT and the nine packages to the
i MemPhis Field Office. FBI, arriving at 7145 Pell., April 26, 1968,

5/¢ /¢a’7- wg-/a /.
. | SEARCHED_____INDEXED
L Smlm2m+_FtLED__QJS.¢- _
§ MAY 2 0 1968

"B#-—ME-MPHGS-———

| Filo#_ M

: :Thns document cofuoins nem\er recommudonont Wor concluﬂons o{ the FBI ll is the property- of mh F8l and Is: loaned to your agency;
‘it and ils contents arce nof to be distributed ounide your agency. . . . .

Dute dlclated
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1982 KDITION
GBA FPMR (61 CPR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERN
Memorandum

SAC, MEMrHIS 44-1987 DATE: 5/16/68
SAC, WFO 44-703

/

suBjECT: [MURKIN

Enclosed are eight copies of an FD 302 relating
to the transportation of evidence from the FBI Laboratory

to the Memphis Office, 4/26/68, by Si JAMES W. NORMENT,JR,
.W’FO.

CZ}I‘-iemphis (encl. 8),,
1-¥FO

;
»»«/ ~ e

FUEACHED INDEXED.

i bERIALIZED_/_Z . FILED___

MAY 2 G 1968

,  FBI—MEMPHIS

ng,;av /a

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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" .FD:307 {Rev. 4-15-64) - : ‘ ’
. - : '

jm bﬁtorc hiu ﬁthur hld a. t JACKBON

" FEDERAL BUREAU'OF INVESTIGATION

s WELLTAN, S G a1eo b kniown as BL11 mm (

was_located at the Parsdise Notel; U. 8, m;my 301,

ihe intersectisn of Georgis Highwy i7,’Seréven Cous mn,zf-f
:h&?um tos n\d l‘tm thl m. A
L5 ] L ) o ?'

l.udhu'm,h nm mratqth
hndbo Botel..  Nr. HOLY CHEW is his tnthdr Who ‘1ves i
- Jiie' father was charged with the. bhootiu _
QBN in 1968, His fether hag To1d him that
m “hitd. Dew t.t‘tnhpting tc mb hh (nou M)

’io 1’“{ iu azur M ttwulhd by

luun Atrnm vhit m m am to comtact him: 2ox

‘usiy LY G. 68, at- about §100 !li‘ -4
R

. his rebiderce in Bareves County s v Chariotte, N. C.. '
'“ #M he would mj‘ at ” “mr* 4n . ﬁt., Qt \ g

: 7 -‘:',’; 'M mg” ” ﬁr 1m35 “. ---,-',g-‘.;, ':.\: a R .(_. .A

“Bines he. hd very 1itsle tm € 4r1w trw mmm
2 BRI n::::;. A
P rece

hﬂpt. Je then arranged for soméone’ to stay iﬁ:h his 'wi!o

j at the andm Hoted udpﬂndﬂ ﬁ? Augusts, Ga.

oy

hmnmmrmnmdattunmrth
lnnnta. ., by mat him and they drove to Sareven Comnty, .
. Ga,, to the Paradise Notel. HOLT CHEW did mot ztay xnmm.

' ﬂn., ‘At any time. At tho time 4f °his fathex's arviwl,

tathpr‘s and ¢ were infarmed mt thb_ i
lmm rrivu m% ater flight. They went back to .
. Augusta, Ga., on Nonday, grn 8, 1968, but the luggage was'
still missing. mt.rni lines ther placed a tracer oa m:
IW and it urrivod tht mt M My, April 9, mu '

”rf_xuntm.m ‘had come to visit him at,
mamm-mmmiumtmumu

land, i mm citm, to uunxapa tnto a reatauraat .

- This documenl contains nollher recommando"ons nor conclusions of the FBI It is the pr : Your agency;

it and itg.contents are nol to be distributed ou'sldo your agency.

- /%W JM 45 %3 |
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8V 44-1768

"Chewbys.” Restaurants are being planned for Savannsh, Ga.,
Augusta, Ga., Charlotte, N, C., Miami, Fla,, other locations
in Florida, Ohio, and in Colorado. These restaurants are

to specialize in roast beef, ham, and corn beef sandwiches
at an above average price.

‘ "When his father arrived, his father was completely
edhested and not feeling well. A day after his father's
arrival, he found it necessary to have a doctor come te the
Paradise Motel to treat him. His father has been an alcoholic
for about five years and maintains a large liquor cabinet in
his offtice in Denver, Colorado. His father had stopped smoking
cigars on advice of a physician due to diabetes about five
years ago and had then taken up drinking of intoxicants.

On the visit in April, 1968, his father and he
travelled around inspecting and negotiatiyg for different parcels
of land on which to comnsiruct restaurants. They travelled into
K. C., 8. C., Florida, as well as Georgia and met different
businessmen with whom they discussed their business venture.

One of the men contacted was MATTHEW HEFFERNAN, Miami, Fla.
He would not reveal the aawss of any other businessmen
contacted,

His stepmother, Mrs. ELAINE CHEW, and a brother
joined his father and his in Florida on April 12, 1968.
His father then departed with his stepmother and brother for
Denver, Colorado, on April 27, 1968.

He has within the past day or so completed
negotiations for a piece of land near the K-Mart, Savamnah,
Ga., for the erection of a Chavbys Restaurant.

In connection with the contonplated restaurant
chain, Chewbys, he had made a trip to Denver, Colorado,
starting on September 12, 1967, in which his father, HOLT
CHEW, then accompanied him to Il1l., Ohio, K. C., and Georgia,
for the purpose of getting options on sites for the
restaurants.

In connection with the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR., he denied having anything to do with it or to know
anything about it. He had made a telephone call to his
father in Denver, Colorado, the night, Thursday, April 4,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



%7'44-1768

1968, when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was shot. At that time

he talked with his stepmother, Mrs. ELAINE CHEW. Mrs. CHEW
had told him that his father was in bed as the result of an
excessive consumption of intaicants. He has since heard
that his father did not receive information of the killing
of KING until the next day. He has no knowledge of a
conspiracy in relation to the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.
It is his opinion that the Reverend RALPH D, ABERNATHY led
KING to his death and that from the appearances on the faces
of KING and ABERNATHY as seen in news photos just prior to
the shooting of KING, that they both knew KING had not much
longer to live.

Ho (WILLIAM SMITH CHEW) at one time was the owner
of a motel in St. Augustine, Fla., and was also active in
a motel and restaurant association in Florida. Then Dr. :
MARTIN LUTHER KING was instrumental in starting protests and
demonstrations against his motels and other motels which
finally ferced him to sell his motel and resign his position
with the motel and restaurant associations. He had refused
to serve individuals in his restaurant who he had proof were
criminals and who were being treated for veasreal dpeases.
As a result a civil rights complaint was filed against him,
he was found guilty, and fined. The case is still pending in
the courts. '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WAAY 1082 EOTION p - .
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 ) . .

UNITED STATES GOVIQTMENT

Memorandum

TO )5/ C, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/16/68

W

FROM . SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re Denver airt to Bureau, 5/1/68.

RE: PERSONS INVOLVED IN PRIOR THREATS
AGAINST KING

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are fifteen (15)
copies of FD-302 indicating interview of Mr. WILLIAM SMITH
CHEW on 5/10/68 at Screven County, Georgia,

Enclosed herewith for the Denver Division, for
information, is one copy of the above-mentigfied FD-302.

For the information of all offj€es, no investiga-
tion conducted :;/Ahgusta, Ga., in view/of fact it was

determined from Mr. WILLIAM SMITH CHEW-  that his father,
Mr. HOLT CHEW, did not stay im Augusta, Ga., upon arrival
there on April 6, 1968,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

(2,) Memphis (Encls. 15)
1- Denver (157~2032 (In 02
2- Savannah Encl. 1)

SJS:ehr
(5)

‘¢, PO | ’ ' i ¢
N % /. .. 4 e
'¢"..’,c -7 ~f ! ALY -y

f G ienCHED JNDEXED_ %2
SERlALIZEo_Az_F:LELL%
MAY 2 01968 \

, FBI—MEMPHIS

gt 13

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

®

Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
ATPTEL ATI® WATIL
(Priority)

DIRLCTOR, FbI (u44-38861)
SAC, SAMN FRANCISCO (173-65) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
0C: Memphis

Re Cincinnati teletype, A/15/6¢,

For the information gf Indianapolis and Springfield,
the contents of referenced telétype is set out:

Mrs. JOHN VALCE /514 Ryan Avenue, Colurbusgy Ohic,
received a latter from her sister, MYrs. R. i, PERKINS, 2262
Market Street, San Francisco. !'rs. VAT contacted Columbus
Resident Agency because the letter contained the following:

"Before I forget PURY, did you know
that guy they claim shot MARTIN LUTHER KING
is a grandson of thsose RAINFS (PAYWES) that
lived across from us on Verrmont Street?
(JIMRIE).  Aunt NETTIE was narried to a PAY
(last nare) from iissouri that is also one of
his aliases. (EAPL RAY) I bet GOLDIE knew
him. Also NIDDIT. TAY i:ALL remembers him
so BIRLUICE said.’

Vps., ¥, P, PLRNI:S, 2262 'iarket Street, San Fran-
cisco, on 5/15/68, adviszd that tha PAYHES or RAY fanily
lived across the street from hzr grandmother in Quincy, Illinois.
She advised that she knows nothin~ about the RAY family anc

A Y ) o
- Zureau (RM) Ly /G ST A dE
3 - Cincinnati (Info.) (Pi) SEARCHED.....vcperven INDEXED Zppuvencsnsee]

Memphis (44-1987) (Ri) SERIALIZED,.. 2. FILED..... L\

Indianapolis (¥ AY 21968

3

2 - Soringficlcd (RIY) , ~ /FBI — MEMPHIS _——
2 - San Francisco Z?i)*7bav“ﬁf
#“T@hia .

vV T

(12)

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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SF 173-65
MTG:bja

JAIES EARL RAY except the fact that they could be the RAY
family that lived across the street from her grandmother.

She advised it was only after reading about the KIUG murder

in the newspapers and reading the name RAY that she associated
the name and Quincy. Illinois.

. She advised that the following neople from Quincy
live in San Francisco:

GOLDIE CLARK, 244 Circular Avenue,

South San Francisco, California
telephone number JU6-7941,

an employee of the Pacific Telephone Co.

RAYMOND IHALL, 1512 Shrader Street,
San Francisco, California
telephone number LGO6-9463.

She advised a JAMES HALL was from Quincy, Illinois
and was now residing at 1711 Shawnese Road, Indianapoliis, Ind.
She advised JAMES IIALL was about RAY's age and grew up in the
same: neighborhood.

She advised that DIRICK (DITTY) FRANKS &so known
as i‘ALL, resided at 615 Jefferson, Ouincy, Illinois, and was
the former husband of GOLDIE CLARK, €She advice=d that GOLDIE
CLARK at one time operated a house of prostitution in Quincy.

She advised that her father, LAFAYETTE DILTS,
exact address unknown, Quincy, Tllinois, might know the FAY
family because at one time he was a bootlegger in Quincy and
it was reported that the RAY farily was engazed in bootlegging
activities.

GOLDIE CLARK, 244 Circular Avenue, South San
Francisco, on 5/15/68, advised that she has been away froi
Quinecy, Illinois for several years. She stated she never knew
the RAY or RAYNES family in Quincy. She advised that she
did not know JAMES LARL PAY and does not know his present
whereabouts. She advised that she vaguely recalled having
heard of an EARL RAY. 5he advised that she could not furnish

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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any information regarding JAMES EARL PRAY and/or his present
whereabouts.

Mrs. PAYMOND HALL, 1512 Shrader, San Francisco,
on 5/15/68, advised that she and her husband were both from
Quinecy, Illinois but have been away from Quincy for over
25 years. She advised that they have read newspaper
accounts of JAMES EARL RAY's involvement in the KING case,
but advised that neither of them know JAMES EARL RAY.

She stated that she has no idea of his present whereabouts.

LEADS
INDIANAPOLIS

AT INDIANAPOLIS, IND. 7ill contact JAMES HALL,
1711 Shawnee Road, for any information he might have regard-
ing the background ancd/or whereadouts of JAMES EARL PRAY,

SPRINGFIELD

AT CQUINCY, ILL. "ill contact DIRICK (DITTY) FRANKS,
aka HALL, 615 Jefferson, for any information regarding the
background and/or whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY.

(2) Will contact LAFAYETTE DILTS, exact address
unknown, possibly 300 block of Elm or Vine, for any infor-
mation regarding background and/or whereabouts of JAMES EARL
RAY. (Mps. PERKINS suggested that tihie Chief of Police would
know her father's whereabouts.)

ARIED AMD DANGEIROUS
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FD-%6 (Rev. 5-22-64) .

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL : AIRMAIL

(Priority)

SAC, NEWARK (55-854)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
SUBJECT: MURKIN'
(00: MEMPHIS)
Re Newark airtel to Springfield, 5.-7-88,

Specialist 5, ARTHUR A, CONNORS, ., was interviewed
at Quincy, Illinois, on 5-9-68, at which time he advised that
the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Xllinois, is owned by his mother,
LAURA CONNORS, and the telephone call to him at Long Branch,
New Jersey, was from his parents in Quincy and concerned
personal business, He advised that he had no information
whatsoever concerning JAMES EARL RAY or MURKIN,

- P-Iemphis S/’Sr/ -—/? //I/-J “‘. ,- A
-~ Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED i;é’lhééfté o
EHfD:xras , ED.

SERIALIZED é FILED___4
7
" MAY2 0 1968

,  FBI—MEMPHIS

e 2. 08
4

szp- Newark (44-854) Chicago (Info) ) :
2

Approved: Sent M  Per
Special Agent in Charge ’
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FD-36 (Fev., 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:  5-16-68

Transmit the fcllowing in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMATL

(Priority)

SAC, DENVER (157-203)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)
Re Denver airtel to Springfield, 5-6-8t

For the information of the Denver fice, the telephone
at the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is/the hotel phone and
the calls could be made by anyone and it ig doubtful from inter-
views with the owners of the hotel that y of the phonc calls
were actually made by MELBA MARIE RYAN, / The hotel does not
have any record of the telephone call to Denver i 333-5436
being charged to MELBA MARIE RYAN's account and in view of
this, leads have not been set forth to have all-of the guesis
at the E1 Patio Motel on 4-3-68 interviewed.

2 - Denver (157-203) 1 - Chicago (Info)
(2~ Memphis
"2 - Springfield (44-561) I U T |
EHD:ras Y - [9F T Dk’ -4
(7) SEARCHED INDEXED. 2
SERIALIZED_ £, FILED__.A
MAY 2 0 1968

FBl— MEMPHIS

el

Approved:

Specicl Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5~16-68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or codel

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

(Priority)

T SAC, SEATTLE (44-371)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)
'SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Springfield teletype to Bureau, 5-3-68, re full
coverage of relatives and toll calls,

On 5-8-68, WILLIAM HINKLE, Office Manager, Iilinois
Bell Telephone Company, Quincy, Illinois, an established source,
advised that there is no further information concerning the U//

collect call on 4-15-68 from the telephone numker at the

Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, to telephone number 475-440

at Tucema, Washington, ) - T
TA coMmA )

HINKLE also advised that there is no information
presently in his office which would aid in determining the
number called in Seattle, Washington and if a toll ticket
is received indicating the number, it will be furnished.

2 - Seattle (44-371) 1 - Chicago (Info)

- Memphis : VI LT B
9 - Springfield (44-561) LY TP T Gi i - He
EHD:ras SEARCHED_______INDEXED__ 4/
&) SERIALIZED_£5 __FILED_Z1...

MAY 2 0 1968

> FBI—MEMPHIS

~ /)
~

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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DIRECTOR rnr | &
sac. wwo (44-703& (r)

au Buairtcl. 5/14/68.:“f;

)!r. PAULJ. Wntqplcyedbythcus Dcparmnt" :
‘of Agriculturc, sdvised SA BARVEY B, WILKINSON on 5/16/68

' that he could not furnish cnyth!.ng additionsl concerning
information contained in his letter tb the FBI dated 5/ 10/ 68.

" He did not kmow what license plate the Volkswagen csr he.

. saw had on 1t, snd could furnish no ‘additional pertinent

‘o -!.nfo. h«lpt of hi: lctm ns, of mru. ouuy acknovledpd

} LN
LA
i

« .,‘fﬁ ,

/</ -/é'/ y%ML/’ 45
il T T 'sZE;ALED 7 mu)sxen/2 / /
PP R SR A ED, FILED
h,*_'_“..lnff? LD  MAY2019%8

FBI— MEMPHIS -

I,IV—
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SEARCHED e INDEXED—<-

SERIALIZED_ 4. ILED_‘—’-ﬁ.-
: “MAY 2 01968~
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DIRECTOR, ¥FBI
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
MURKIN

ReATtel 5/16/68.

. TT,/ Westinghouse Electric, 5455 Port
Arthur Rodd, Beaumont, Texas, was interviewed on 5/16/68 and
unable to furnish any information re JAMES EARL RAY. ELLIOTT
recalled his stay at Provincial Motel, 12/19/67, but was
unable to recall s eeing anyone who resembled the photographs
of JAMES EARL RAY that were shown to him.

- Bureau

- Memphis
1 - New Orleans
1l - Houston

JSWsyk
(7)

L -)57 Jied B .,/2;;
SEARCHED INDEXED.Z
‘SERIALIZED 4, _FiLep_ A /

_MAY 2 0 1968

" 'FBI— MEMPHIS

1/
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FD-3¢ {(Rev. 10-29-63)

FBI

Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code)
AXRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P)

Re NO airtel to ME 5/7/68 and MO airtel/to EP

5/13/68.

RE: GUESTS REGISTERED AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL
1024 CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS,
IOUISIANA, DECEMBER 17-19, 1967 /

On 5/16/68 Capt. and Mrs., HENRY J. SHERRILL(,/_.
2500 Nations Avenue, El1 Paso, advised that they stayed

at the Provincial ..Iotel in New Orleans in December;

1967, but did not recall seeing anyone who resembled
subject .JAMES EARL RAY,

Report follows,.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

RZ4 /%/7 «uw %
@ Hemphis SCED ANDEXED__.
New Orleans (157-10873) (Info.) *otR'AUZED 5——FILED__

1 E1 Paso MAYZGI%B Z
DJR:CLB FBI— MEWPHIS

(4) N‘W

N/
| \é
Approved: \J

Special Agent in Charge
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1.
JES: Jrf
NY 44-1609

A The following investigation was rnducted by
SA JOHN F. SHANLEY: on May 17, 1968:

Chief Corpsian STEVE TULITRy Unlted States
Coast Guard, Ceast Guard Supply Cenfer, 31st Street
"and Third &venue, B:ooklyn, New Yorlk, advised he 4id
stay at a motel in New Orleans, Louisiana. about
December 18, 1967 with his wife DORCIIY, howcver, ho
could recall neither the date nor the name of the
motel. He recalled only that his room was adjacent
to the motel's swimming pool.

The only thing Chief TULLER recalled about
the other guests at the motel was that the occupants
of the room next to his were an elderly couple.
Pictures of JAMES EARL RAY were unfamlliar to Chief
TULLER.

, 2, A IR
S - ST G /Lé//;'/-é’ s d
SEARCHED.
SERIALIZED...<..)......FILED | —

MAY 201968 .
_/ FBI —MEMPHIS

7éf%L4quLzl 77
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 5/17/68
PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

Transmit the following in

(Priority)

—— e ——— — —— —— —— — —— —— — ——— ——— ——————————— —— — — ——— — —— — — — —— ——— —— — ————

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)

Guests at Provincial Motel, New Orleans,
Louisiana.

Re San Diego airtel to New York dated

5/13/68.

Enclosed herewith to Memphis are 15 copies of
an insert reflecting ative contact with Chief Pett
Officer STEVE TULLER-6n 5/17/68. ———

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND
DANGEROUS .,

\,Mﬁw

# Memphis (Encls. ‘15)

- San Diego (44-387) (INFO)
1- New Orleans (INFO
l- New York

JFS: Jur Lo 8l e
(6) SEARCHED INDEXED . -

SERIALIZED.... ... FILED........\ e

MAY 2 0 1968

FBl ~— MEMPHIS °

Approved: Q %\

Specic;l éhent in Charge
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FD>36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . ‘

FBI
Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

-

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (P)
MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Los Angelfs, dated 5/13/68.

On 5/17/68, WESLEY WELLMAN ddvised a 1968 Pontiac,
bearing Tenne license LP-61/ as loaned to him on
5/6/68, by one DARREL this date WELLMAN stated
he drove BAKER to Los Angeles Internatlonal Airport wherein
BAKER departed Los Angeles en route to Nashville, Tennessee.

During BAKER's absence froxf Los Angeles, WELLMAN
advised he frequently used BAKER's 1968 Pontiac for
transportation to and from classeg at University of
California at Los Angeles and alfo on social outings with
his fiance, Miss_gggl§12_2935§ CHRISTY PORKS is a
nineteen-year-old and is employed by Northrup Aviation.
WELLMAN advised at no time did Miss PORKS or any other
female drive the 1968 Pontiac owned by BAKER.

WELLMAN advised he knows nothing about JAMES

EARL RAY or anything relating to the murder of Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

<;)- Memphis
- Los Angeles

TEL/pjc ZED v
(3) SERIALI e 2 . 1968

Bl — — MEMPHIS

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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LA 44-1574

On 5/16/68, WELLMAN returned the 1968 Pontiac
to BAKER., On this same date BAKER was re interviewdand
vehicle was examined. There was no evidence indicating removal
and replacement of Tennessee license plates LP-6143.

Based on this information, no further investi atioe////
relating to a 1968 Chevy, bearing Tennessee license LP 143

is being conducted by Los Angeles.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) '

FB4

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

{Priority)

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge
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_ Orders to each store without A
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"SEARCHED NDEXED
SERIALIZED, FILED )
MAY 2 0 1968 E
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r01 uc. nm («.wu) |
"\ JROM3 uc, MENPHIS («-1987) (P)
" SUBJRCT: " mmm

IIIPHIS 00

n Mant httor to lt-pm, 5/14/
| look uuko ducrtbod by Mr. R. A, FLEMING,

lilni lhould 1-tdiltnly 1n¢t1tuto invoctigutiou to

) locuto, identify and cllninate th. look alike doscribod by
. n.mm. -

) Spec Dei.-.‘

- ' Reg. Ma;l

Registered

.—-—-—-—-——-
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o nu-octot. m (ML)

l-pu- <u-1m)

- avi um

S ' l-ldn'tcl to uu M M l.llt'b dntod 3/1/08. m, .
' Mllai htm 8/1‘/“, copy mlo-.d to Bureaw. o

fog nyh ” of :roldttto‘l .muu-uy -tam tlpt
-honld 1mntmtm increase in any such area warranting seb- -

L -unlon of individusl mport tho office involved should do s6 and .

S “and Nesphis, ' Nemphis of opinion 40 different °

Ry inserts of ‘Portiand mufficient bl.u for submnissioh of Mividnl roport;
o -torul bin( m to mtuu m mmx n’ort : ‘

‘ . 3, C S el ‘

‘zm(nc 1)

e m:u
(8)
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ReBudirtel to all SACS and LEGATS dated s/-r/u. and
lini Airtcl to l-pbu 5/18/“, coyy enclosed to l-rou S

w n 0! rolultrtol spoeiuany atlm tht :
:a Mhl umtiptlu increase in sny such area warranting sub- S
"mission of ‘individusl Teport the office involved should do so m S
. sdvise the Bureau and Nemphix. flemphis fs of the opinion that |
-+ 2% sub-headings und 54 differeat inserts is sufficiemt basis to -
’ ‘-::;‘.-.mmt ‘submission of individusl romt. mz bou; nturud
" to luni tor mzon r.pozrt '

AaD,

R S lurm (ln 1)
L2 'Mant (44-1854) .
S m nc N)(ﬂ) ‘

.‘@,...,.u

®
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o § Re & 1TLouis teietypt te the Bnreau, 5/16/88 wre ol
'Gtapewine av ru.)St. Lauis, ni i , TR

L Kan as éity Teltgbcne»Directoryrlista the subscriaer;:w' H
Xo: ttluphqae number 931~08%8. as the Intérnatiohs d
of Boiletmnkers Unibn #83, 101 EastArmour Boulevard,ﬁ.;f

Hissqupl A photograph of subject was displayedfo - .
,;thia 9 fica,:und o iﬁfornation was obtained.as to-anybody: -
mc@_ Qd with"’thﬂ: union aa bg,ing ident:fmal with subjnct.m ETRE

ST ~-Bumau : A
. (D~ Memphis tInfo)
i1 - St. louis (Info)
©-1 - Kansas City -
RBH:1w
()

s é/ */ ?//)@.Mﬁ v/
o MAY 21»19‘68

___FBl~MEWMPHIS - -
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PETELTE E: snor

S8AC, CLEVELAMD (M4-565) (P)

Mr. LARTMER advised that slthough the identity of
the author was unknown to him he noted the apparent
e samumn: o sntsarise tx LAty Sk sbe o Bt

, . AR & LeY'S
and sxlon Bome, Sandusky, might be productive.

on May 9, 1958, 8A ROBERY A. QUAINTANCE contacted
Mr. MICHARL XRESTREL, Assistant Reeve, Pelee Island, Ontario,
Canads, in the adsance of the Reeve, Nr. CEHARLES >
and the Constable, Nr, RANE HOOKER. MNr. KRESTEL questioned
the Postuas DONALD GOM, who sdvised that instant note,
- were received at the post
1968, He said that he
.ﬁ ,

 SEARCHED INDEXED
SeRiALIZZD_42_FILED.
MAY 2 1 1968
FBI—MEMPHIS

A 1)1 - dub BAJRE
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OV hN-565

CHARLES NANE WITZLER., He said WITZLER is a prolific

lettexr writer and & chronie complainer who freguently writes
© the Governor and varicus agencies complaining about con-
ditions at the howme,

— Nas afviszsad that Meﬁl indicate WITZLER was bormn

8. quartersaster Corpa,
. t
6, 1 wm he mcimrza ﬁ

Colmbul, Ohie, as a private, ASN
wmm 3 Y A Claim Number as 17-306-751, and his Social Seeurity

He said WITZILER arrived at the Home
on :&‘19 1962, He wm that WITRLER would not be availadle
for interview wntil May 10; 1968,

Onl;hlo 1968, 8A ROBERT A, QHAINTAKCE :
CHARLES NANN WITZLER with instent note and envelopes. Ke
aduitted being the author, mmauaonuefformloam
mtorwmmmnmmmamemamun

t that he nust have been drinking at the t:u He sta
tmnotmintcnticatobuﬂmermna Memphis,
Tennessee Police Departuent, ¥FBI, or any other law enforcenent
sgency by his action,

He 4 his reason for enclos $.35 with the note
was to include §$.10 for air mail p oohg Pelee Island
to Mamphis, Tennessee; he said he visits Felee Island & few
times each summer cad has bought postage at the post office
there. He said he sent his note via Pelee Island simply to
give the postaaster & little business,

He was adwonished by SA QUAINTANCE for the com-
sequences of his sstion, the wasted time xnd money that could
have been spent on other matters. MNe waz also admonished by
Mr. BORDERS, and threatensd with possibles expulsion {f he
should rcmt this misgonduct.,

Hr. WITZLER apologised for his action and promised
to refrain from any s conduet in the future.

He admitted his mtc intended raference to the
slaying of MARTIN LUTHER XING, however, mmsynptthy
for the assassination, us’.d he m no knowledge of JAMES
EAXL RAY or his whombmtn.

“d -
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